
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

  

 
To Members of the Committee: 
 
Reeta Chamdal (Chair) 

Kaushik Banerjee (Vice-Chair) 

Stuart Mathers 

Tony Burles 

Douglas Mills 

 

 
 
 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY 10 DECEMBER 
2024 
 

 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

  
Published: Monday 2 December 2024 

 Contact: Anisha Teji 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility option regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting on 25 September 2024 - Part I 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 

5 Administration Report 7 - 24 
 

6 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance - Part I 25 - 48 
 

7 Responsible Investment 49 - 232 
 

8 Risk Register Report To Follow  
 

9 Governance To Follow  
 

 
 

10 PF Annual Report and Draft Accounts 
 

To Follow  
 

 
 

 

PART II - Members Only 
 
That the reports in Part 2 of this agenda be declared not for publication because they involve the 
disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

 



 

11 Approve the restricted minutes from the meeting on 25 September 
2024 

233 - 238 
 

12 Investment Part II - Strategy Review and Manager Updates To Follow  
 

 
 

13 Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) To Follow  
 

 
 

14 Budget Update To Follow  
 

 
 

 



Minutes 
 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
25 September 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Reeta Chamdal (Chair), Kaushik Banerjee (Vice-Chair), Stuart Mathers and 
Tony Burles  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Tunde Adekoya, Finance Manager – Pensions & Governance  
Richard Ennis, Corporate Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts 
Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Jack Francis-Kent – Pension Board Member and Principal Internal Auditor  
 
Also Present: 
Marian George, Independent Adviser  
Andy Lowe, Hampshire County Council  
Andrew Singh, Isio 
Sunny Jheeta,lsio 
Christophe Osborne – LCIV  
Silvia Knott-Martin - LCIV 
Rodger Hackett – Chair of Pensions Board  
 

73.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

74.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

75.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 5 JUNE 2024 (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the minutes from the meeting on 5 June 
2024 as an accurate record.  
 

76.     TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 It was confirmed that agenda items 5 – 9 would be considered in Part I and agenda 
items 10 – 12 would be considered in Part II.  
 

77.     ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Finance Manager – Pensions & Governance introduced the Pensions 
Administration & Performance report.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 
The report highlighted a 100% KPI and a 4.5% increase in portal sign-ups from 30.95% 
to 44.5%, along with a reduction in backlog cases from 4158 to 524. Cyber security 
penetration testing in July identified one high vulnerability, which Hampshire County 
Council (HCC) intended to fix by December, while twice-yearly testing had resulted in 
fewer vulnerabilities. User experience improvements included email acknowledgments 
for portal logins and form processing. The annual benefit statement and employer 
benchmark data had been prepared, showing performance improvement results, with 
actions to be discussed at the next Pensions Board meeting. An update would be 
provided to the Committee at the December meeting.  
 
In response to questions regarding increased update with employers, it was noted that 
there had been an improvement in communication with employers and payroll 
providers, especially with academies and schools. Positive feedback was received from 
accountancy representatives for schools and academies. Engagement with major 
suppliers and payroll providers had also improved. It was explained that actions from 
benchmarking data would involve writing to employers and fining those who are late in 
sending information. 
 
The Committee heard that in terms of McCloud financial liability the actuary had not yet 
provided an exact figure however previously there was an assumed liability of 
£3,000,000 on a £1.3 billion fund. New legislation had been introduced and the timeline 
for knowing the exact costs was uncertain.  
 
It was noted that there were layers of security in place, including prevention bots and 
regular penetration testing to manage cyber security threats and further discussion 
would take place at the next Pensions Board meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the Administration update. 
 

78.     INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE - PART I  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Finance Manager – Pensions & Governance introduced the Investments Strategy 
and Fund Manager Performance report and highlighted the new dashboard produced 
collaboratively by officers. The dashboard was designed to be more user-friendly and 
had resulted in significant cost savings.  
 
It was reported that the headline funding level was now at 120%, with assets up to 1.38 
billion. The performance of the fund in the quarter under review was 2%, which was 
0.2% behind the benchmark. The one-year performance was 12.5%, which was 0.5% 
ahead of its benchmark. The three and five-year returns were 3.6% and 4.0% 
annualised, respectively, against a 4.1% return target in the funding strategy statement. 
 
It was agreed that a glossary of acronyms would be circulated to Members.  
 
During Member discussions further information was provided on third Quarter 
Performance noting that the LCIV Global offer growth fund, managed by Bailey Gifford, 
had underperformed. It was explained that the market had been driven by a few 
information technology stocks in the US and equity managers found it difficult to 
outperform the market due to the concentration of these stocks. Despite this many 
concerns had been addressed, risk was being managed and there was continued 
monitoring.  
 

Page 2



  

The Committee considered the status and future plans for infrastructure investments 
particularly focusing on the LCIV Infrastructure Fund and other related fund. Members 
also discussed the distribution and reinvestment of funds from Macquarie infrastructure 
funds, which were nearing the end of their life. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the funding and performance update.  
 

79.     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Director of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts introduced the item on the 
Responsible Investments Update. The report provided information on how managers 
entrusted with the investing Pension Fund assets were implementing their 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) policies and demonstrated their 
commitment to ensuring it was a cogent part of their investment process.  
 
RESOLVED: That that the Pensions Committee: 
 
1. Noted the fund managers’ ESG activities and compliance efforts.  
2. Noted LCIV & LAPFF activities. 
 

80.     RISK REGISTER REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Director of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts introduced the item on the 
Pension Fund Risk Register. It was reported that that the Council's risks had been 
moved from a spreadsheet to a new risk management system, allowing for better 
record-keeping and the removal of inactive risks. Eleven risks had been retired and 
three remain actively monitored. 
 
In response to Member questions about the funds governance to comply with certain 
requirements, it was noted that the risk was introduced due to the new General Code of 
Practice by the Pensions Regulator, which included a new set of rules that had to be 
complied with. A review of the situation was done by September using a tool that 
produced a report on compliance and a peer review was also being undertaken to 
address any gaps. The progress would be regularly reported to the Pensions Board.   
 
In terms of keeping risks PEN 9 and 10 on the register, officers emphasised the 
importance of managing risks as part of day-to-day business, especially with member 
dealings. The key risk was ensuring that there was enough money in the fund to pay 
pensions and managing cash flow. Members agreed to continue monitoring the 
situation and added risks 9 and 10 as active risks. This would be reviewed at the 
December meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee:  
 

1. Considered and agreed the Risk Register in terms of the approach, the 
specific risks identified and the measures being taken to mitigate those 
current risks.  

2. Noted the revised format and agreed the retired risks and those which 
remained open.  

3. Agreed to add risk PENs 9 & 10 as active risks.  

 
 

Page 3



  

81.     GOVERNANCE  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Committee considered the Governance report which included the work plan and 
governance updates. The workplan outlined future discussion items. 
 

Members discussed training and assessment updates. The Committee discussed 
officer workload and the need to achieve full compliance with the new requirements. A 
joint training session on equality, diversity, and inclusion was suggested, with plans for 
separate sessions due to scheduling conflicts. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee: 

1. Noted the dates for Pensions Committee meetings. 
2. Made suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and / or 

reviews.  
3. Noted Committee’s Continuous Professional Development update 
4. Agreed updated Communications Policy 
5. Agreed updated Reporting Breaches Policy 
6. Noted GCoP Update 

 

82.     INVESTMENT PART II - STRATEGY REVIEW AND MANAGER UPDATES  (Agenda 
Item 10) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

The Director of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts and Finance Manager – 
Pensions and Governance presented the Part II Investment update. The report detailed 
the implementation of the investment strategy of the Hillingdon Pension Fund and 
Members considered key local authority fund statistics.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee agreed recommendations 1 – 5 as 
listed in the confidential report.  
 

83.     ACTUARY CONTRACT EXTENSION  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

The Director of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts and Finance Manager – 
Pensions and Governance presented report on the Actuary Contract Extension.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the recommendation as detailed in the 
report.  
 
 

84.     GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION (GMP)  (Agenda Item 12) 

Page 4



  

 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

The Director of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts and Finance Manager – 
Pensions and Governance presented the Guaranteed Minimum Pensions GMP report 
which was considered in Part II.  Members discussed the report and agreed the 
resolution listed in the Part II minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee agreed the recommendation listed in 
the Part II minutes.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 7.22 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Classification: Public  
Pensions Committee 10 December 2024 

Pensions Administration & Performance  Item 5 
 

Committee   Pensions Committee 
 

Contact Officers  Tunde Adekoya – Finance  

   

Papers with this report  Hampshire Administration Report September 2024 – on 
shared drive 

 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The provision of administration services for the Hillingdon Pension Fund is delivered in 
partnership with Hampshire County Council (HCC) through Hampshire Pension 
Service (HPS) under a section 101 agreement. The agreement includes Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) which are generally consistent with national standards.  
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Pensions Committee on pensions 
administration activities and the performance of the administration provider against the 
agreed indicators.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1. That the Pensions Committee note the administration update 

 
INFORMATION 
 
Pensions administration services are provided by Hampshire County Council (HCC) 
under a section 101 agreement. 
 
The attached report provides an update of HCC’s performance as of June 2024. 
Historic monthly reports are included in the member shared drive. 
 
Past key performance indicators show 100% against all indicators, for each month since 
the October 2021 inception.  
 
Member portal registrations continue to improve month-on-month and as of 30 September 
2024 show 46.46%, which is ahead of the exiting SCC position of 30.95%  
 
Inherited backlog cases continue to be cleared with total cases reducing from 4,158 at 
inception, to 378 as of 30 September 2024.  
 
Other key updates include: 
 

 Acceptable telephone call handling performance. 

 67.8% of pensioners have either signed up to the portal or made an election 
for paper correspondence.  

 Cyber Security: Next vulnerability testing scheduled for week commencing 2nd 
of December 2024. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

Classificat
[...]
ority and licensed by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries for a range of investment business activities. Hymans Robertson is a registered
trademark of Hymans Robertson LLP.

28 October 2024 Page 12 of 12

P
age 48



 

Classification: Public  
Pensions Committee 10 December 2024 

RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENTS UPDATE  ITEM 7 
 

Committee  Pensions Committee 

   

Officer Reporting  Babatunde Adekoya, Finance 

   

Papers with this report  Full manager voting - Shared drive. 
LGIM Engagement Report Q3 2024 – Shared drive 
LAPFF Engagement Report Q3 2024 – Shared drive 
LCIV Engagement September 2024 – Shared drive 

 
 
HEADLINES 
 
Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) refers to the three central factors in 
measuring the sustainability and societal impact of an investment in a company or 
business. These criteria help to better determine the future financial performance of 
companies (return and risk). 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide information on how managers entrusted with 
investing the Pension Fund assets are implementing their ESG policies and 
demonstrate their commitment to ensuring it is a cogent part of their investment 
process. 
 
In addition, the report details the progress on the UK Stewardship Code project, policy 
updates and other relevant information.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Note the fund managers’ ESG activities and compliance efforts 

2. Note LCIV & LAPFF activities 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Voting and Engagement 
 
Fund managers carry out proxy voting on the Pension Fund’s behalf. Below is a 
breakdown of voting statistics by LGIM, and London CIV (Ruffer and Baillie Gifford). 
The London CIV itself, through Federated Hermes EOS, also exercised voting rights 
at 66 meetings.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

Classification: Public  
Pensions Committee 10 December 2024 

  Fund Managers Voting Breakdown Q3, 2024     

        

LCIV Meetings Resolutions Votes With Aga
[...]
t 
undertaking to provide “investment advice” or to give advice in a fiduciary capacity for purposes of 
the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended.  Nothing in this report is  
intended as, or should be understood as, a recommendation to hire, retain, or terminate an 
investment manager or engage in any purchase or sale transaction with  such a manager or any 
fund that it manages.  The Northern Trust Company and/or its affiliates may have business 
relationships with one or more investment managers or funds for included in this report, and may 
receive compensation for providing custody, administration, banking, brokerage, foreign exchange 
or other services to such investment managers or funds. The Northern Trust Company and its 
affiliates shall have no responsibility for the consequences of investment decisions made in reliance 
on information contained in this report.

P
age 232



Document is Restricted

Page 233

Agenda Item 11STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting on 25 September 2024 - Part I
	5 Administration Report
	5a. Hampshire Partnership report - September 2024

	6 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance - Part I
	6a. LCIV Executive Summary - London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund - 30 Sep 2024
	6b, Hyamns Funding update at 30 Sept 2024

	7 Responsible Investment
	LAPFF-QER-Q3-2024-1
	LCIV-Quarterly-Investment-Report-Q2-2024-Private-Market
	London CIV Fund Range
	Funds
	LCIV Infrastructure Fund
	Mandate Design Review

	LCIV Private Debt Fund
	Mandate Design Review


	Appendices
	Glossary of Terms
	Disclaimer


	LCIV-Quarterly-Investment-Report-Q3-2024-ACS
	Investment Summary
	Performance Summary
	Quarterly Update
	Funds
	LCIV Global Alpha Growth Paris Aligned Fund
	LCIV Absolute Return Fund
	LCIV MAC Fund
	Passive Investment Summary

	Appendices
	Glossary of Terms
	Style Analysis Methodology
	Disclaimer


	NT Performance Report Q3 2024
	London Borough of Hillingdon
	Client Commentary
	Client Commentary (cntd)
	Investment Hierarchy
	Investment Hierarchy(2)
	Market Value Summary - Three Months
	Executive Summary
	Asset Allocation by Manager
	Asset Class Performance
	Regional Performance - LBH Regional
	Regional Performance(2) - LBH Regional
	Total Plan Benchmark
	Historical Performance

	Adam Street
	Executive Summary

	AEW UK
	Executive Summary
	Asset Level Performance

	LCIV Global Alpha Growth Fund
	Executive Summary

	LCIV Infrastructure Fund
	Executive Summary

	LCIV Mac Fund
	Executive Summary

	LCIV Private Debt
	Executive Summary

	LCIV Ruffer
	Executive Summary

	Legal & General 1
	Executive Summary
	Regional Performance - LBH26 - Regional

	Legal & General 2
	Executive Summary
	Regional Performance - LBH27

	LGIM - Future World Equity IND
	Executive Summary

	LGIM LPI Income Property
	Executive Summary

	LGT
	Executive Summary

	M&G Investments
	Executive Summary

	Macquarie
	Executive Summary

	Premira Credit
	Executive Summary

	UBS Property
	Executive Summary

	Appendix
	Disclaimer(s)



	11 Approve the restricted minutes from the meeting on 25 September 2024



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
10 December 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors  Reeta Chamdal (Chair), Kaushik Banerjee (Vice-Chair), Philip Corthorne 
(present for agenda items 1 - 10), Stuart Mathers and Tony Burles 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Tunde Adekoya, Finance Manager – Pensions & Governance  
Richard Ennis, Corporate Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Karl Pereira, Trainee Pension Fund Accountant   
 
Also Present: 
Marian George, Independent Adviser  
Andy Lowe, Hampshire County Council  
Andrew Singh, Isio 
Sunny Jheeta, lsio 
Christophe Osborne – LCIV  
Silvia Knott-Martin - LCIV 
Rodger Hackett – Chair of Pensions Board  
 

85.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Douglas Mills with Councillor 
Philip Corthorne substituting.  
 

86.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Philip Corthorne declared a non-pecuniary interest in all agenda items as a 
retired member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. Councillor Corthorne 
remained in the meeting during discussion of all items. 
 

87.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2024 - PART I  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting on 25 September 2024 
be confirmed as an accurate record.  
 

88.     TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

  

89.     ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Finance Manager – Pensions & Governance introduced the Pensions 
Administration & Performance report.  



  

 

 
An update was provided on the administration activities and performance of the 
Hillingdon Pension Fund, which is managed in partnership with Hampshire County 
Council (HCC) through the Hampshire Pension Service (HPS).  
 
It was reported that HCC had performed 100% against KPIs and portal signs up had 
increased to 46% from 31% at the appointment of HPS in September 2021 . The 
backlog of cases had now reduced to 378, but there was a hold up due a lack of 
information from a particular payroll provider. The latest cyber security penetration test 
by HCC was conducted on 2 December 2024 and these results would be reported to 
the Committee at the March 2025 meeting.  
 
The Committee noted that 99% of active benefit statements were sent out by 31 
August 2024 deadline and any missing information was due to a lack of information or 
responses from one or two employers.  Registration was now about 67%, including 
those who has elected to receive paper correspondence.  
 
The Committee welcomed the report and the timely production of statements by HCC. 
 
Members raised questions around the statutory duty and requirements for statement 
production and how employers could be encouraged to provide better data going 
forward. It was explained that employers had a duty to provide a statement for 
everyone, even if the information was outdated. In cases where information was 
unavailable, a stale statement from the previous period must be produced. It was 
confirmed that when the percentage of statements produced was close to 100%, it was 
generally not necessary to report the small number of statements that had not been 
produced. It was suggested that further work be done with employers to address the 
small cohort of statements that were still pending. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the administration update.  
  
 

90.     INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE - PART I  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Finance Manager – Pensions & Governance introduced the Investments Strategy 
and Fund Manager Performance report and highlighted the dashboard produced 
collaboratively by officers. It was intended to make it easier to digest information.  
 
It was reported that the funding level was at 120%, assets had increased to 1.4 billion 
and the performance was slightly behind the benchmark at 1.3%. However, the three 
and five-year returns were tracking well against the required annualised returns. 
 
Members discussed the performance management during different market condition 
and how the CIF (Common Investment Fund) was managed and monitored 
performance during high and low pressured times. It was explained that there was 
comprehensive monitoring process in place for appointed managers, which included 
annual in-depth reviews and regular quarterly calls. Although performance was a 
crucial aspect of monitoring, it was not the sole factor considered. The monitoring 
process also evaluated the investment strategy and business execution. Members 
heard that the goal was to maintain a steady pace in monitoring and ensure managers 
adhere to their assigned roles, even as market dynamics change.  
 



  

 

RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the funding and performance 
update.  
 

91.     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Finance Manager – Pensions and Governance introduced the item on the 
Responsible Investments Update. The report provided information on how managers 
entrusted with the investing Pension Fund assets were implementing their 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) policies and demonstrated their 
commitment to ensuring it was a cogent part of their investment process. Additional 
information on engagement activities was provided, and Members were directed to the 
shared drive for further details. 
 
It was noted that a Member had attended the LAPFF (Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum) conference and provided the Committee with an overview of the conference.  
The conference focused on ESG movements, stewardship of local government pension 
funds, and sustainable fuels, especially relevant to the aviation industry near Heathrow. 
There was also a discussion on greater diversity among boards and other governance 
issues. 
 
The Committee was reassured about Baillie Gifford’s responsible investment 
capabilities and their efforts in driving sustainability.  
 
RESOLVED: That that the Pensions Committee: 
 
1. Noted the fund managers’ ESG activities and compliance efforts.  
2. Noted LCIV & LAPFF activities. 
 

92.     RISK REGISTER REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Finance Manager – Pensions and Governance introduced the item on the Pension 
Fund Risk Register. It was reported that the Council’s new risk management software, 
JCAD, had classified all 14 risks into two categories: open and closed risks. The 
software allowed risks managed as day-to-day business to be retired but maintained in 
the background for easy reintroduction if needed.  
 
Following Member request two of the retired risks (Pen 9 and 10) had been reactivated 
and were being actively monitored.  
 
The committee agreed on the risk register's approach and the revised format of the 
retired risks.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee:  
 

1. Considered and agreed the Risk Register in terms of the approach, the 
specific risks identified, and the measures being taken to mitigate those 
current risks.  

2. Noted the revised format and agreed the retired risks and those which 
remained open.  

 

93.     GOVERNANCE  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Committee considered the Governance report which included the work plan and 



  

 

governance updates. The workplan outlined future discussion items.  
 
The Committee heard updates on Member training and progress, and it was noted that 
Councillor Chamdal had completed 33 hours of training. The committee discussed the 
importance of training and compliance, with a focus on ensuring all members complete 
their training by the statutory deadline of September 2025.  
 
There was also a discussion about the General Code of Practice compliance, 
highlighting areas of non-compliance and the steps being taken to address them.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee: 
 

1. Noted the dates for Pensions Committee meetings. 
2. Made suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and / or 

reviews.  
3. Noted Committee’s Continuous Professional Development update 
4. Noted GCoP Update 

 

94.     PF ANNUAL REPORT AND DRAFT ACCOUNTS  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 The Finance Manager – Pensions and Governance introduced the draft Pensions Fund 
Annual Report for 2023/24.  The Committee heard that the Pension Fund was required 
to produce an Annual Report and publish it by 1 December each year. The annual 
report included the Pension Fund annual accounts, which were reviewed by the 
Pensions Committee and formally approved at the Audit Committee.   
 
The Committee was informed that the report included the external auditors' audit plan 
for 2023-2024, focusing on the pension fund accounts and associated reports. The 
auditors mainly assessed risks such as misstatement due to fraud or error and the 
evaluation of Level 3 assets, which were complex to value due to their private nature.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee:  
 

1. Approved the 2023/24 Draft Fund Annual Report  
2. Noted the EY External Audit Plan  

 

95.     APPROVE THE RESTRICTED MINUTES FROM THE MEETING ON 25 SEPTEMBER 
2024  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the Part II minutes from the meeting on 
25 September 2024 as an accurate record.  
 

96.      INVESTMENT PART II - STRATEGY REVIEW AND MANAGER UPDATES (Agenda 
Item 12) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee agreed the recommendation listed in 



  

 

the Part II minutes. 
 

97.     GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION (GMP)  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee agreed the recommendation listed in 
the Part II minutes. 
 

98.     BUDGET UPDATE  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because 
it discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee agreed the recommendation listed in 
the Part II minutes.  
  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 8.39 pm. 
  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


